YouGov
December 6 - 7, 2016

1. Dakota Access Pipeline | Project Support — Landfill
Would you support or oppose the following new construction projects in your neighborhood?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 16% 20% 12% 24% 14% 17% 8% 13% 16% 29% 16%
Oppose 60% 54% 65% 48% 57% 62% 71% 64% 58% 38% 59%
Not sure 25% 26% 23% 29% 30% 21% 21% 23% 27% 33% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (432) (556) (194) (261) (337) (196) (713) (104) (101) (70)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Support 16% 17% 13% 19% 20% 16% 7% 8% 22% 9% 13% 20%
Oppose 60% 60% 58% 62% 54% 60% 83% 61% 58% 66% 62% 51%
Not sure 25% 23% 29% 19% 26% 24% 10% 31% 20% 24% 25% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (357) (375) (256) (445) (282) (114) (147) (197) (229) (343) (219)




YouGov
December 6 - 7, 2016 YOU
2. Dakota Access Pipeline | Project Support — Casino
Would you support or oppose the following new construction projects in your neighborhood?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 29% 31% 27% 30% 30% 30% 25% 28% 22% 43% 30%
Oppose 52% 49% 55% 46% 47% 52% 65% 56% 54% 35% 44%
Not sure 19% 20% 18% 23% 23% 18% 10% 16% 24% 23% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (432) (558) (193) (262) (339) (196) (713) (107) (101) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Support 29% 28% 27% 35% 33% 29% 17% 23% 29% 29% 29% 30%
Oppose 52% 54% 50% 55% 47% 54% 69% 55% 54% 56% 53% 46%
Not sure 19% 18% 24% 11% 20% 16% 14% 21% 17% 15% 18% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (360) (873) (257) (446) (282) (114) (148) (195) (231) (344) (220)
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3. Dakota Access Pipeline | Project Support — Power plant
Would you support or oppose the following new construction projects in your neighborhood?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 29% 35% 23% 28% 20% 33% 33% 32% 23% 34% 12%
Oppose 41% 36% 46% 41% 43% 39% 42% 41% 43% 35% 50%
Not sure 30% 28% 31% 31% 37% 28% 25% 28% 34% 31% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (430) (556) (193) (261) (339) (193) (710) (105) (101) (70)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Support 29% 23% 26% 42% 29% 35% 30% 17% 24% 22% 33% 32%
Oppose 41% 48% 39% 36% 38% 39% 55% 48% 48% 45% 40% 34%
Not sure 30% 29% 36% 21% 33% 26% 15% 35% 28% 32% 27% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (357) (372) (257) (445) (280) (113) (148) (196) (232) (342) (216)
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4. Dakota Access Pipeline | Project Support — Wal-Mart
Would you support or oppose the following new construction projects in your neighborhood?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 50% 47% 53% 42% 44% 59% 50% 48% 61% 64% 31%
Oppose 34% 34% 34% 37% 29% 31% 42% 37% 24% 15% 47%
Not sure 16% 19% 13% 20% 27% 11% 8% 14% 15% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (430) (555) (193) (259) (336) (197) (708) (106) (101) (70)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Support 50% 53% 40% 63% 53% 54% 30% 47% 50% 39% 53% 55%
Oppose 34% 36% 37% 28% 30% 35% 59% 31% 33% 44% 33% 27%
Not sure 16% 12% 23% 9% 17% 11% 11% 23% 17% 17% 13% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (356) (873) (256) (443) (279) (113) (150) (195) (232) (341) (217)
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5. Dakota Access Pipeline | Project Support — Office building
Would you support or oppose the following new construction projects in your neighborhood?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 50% 55% 46% 45% 53% 54% 48% 49% 60% 56% 44%
Oppose 25% 21% 29% 23% 20% 27% 30% 27% 21% 23% 20%
Not sure 24% 24% 24% 32% 27% 19% 22% 24% 19% 20% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (430) (563) (194) (261) (343) (195) (716) (108) (100) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Support 50% 55% 43% 56% 49% 57% 5% 40% 51% 48% 52% 50%
Oppose 25% 25% 24% 27% 25% 24% 26% 28% 24% 25% 27% 22%
Not sure 24% 19% 33% 17% 26% 19% 16% 32% 25% 27% 21% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (359) (877) (257) (448) (283) (113) (149) (197) (233) (345) (218)
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6. Dakota Access Pipeline | Project Support — Apartment complex
Would you support or oppose the following new construction projects in your neighborhood?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 50% 49% 50% 52% 53% 53% 38% 45% 63% 61% 49%
Oppose 30% 30% 30% 25% 22% 31% 42% 34% 12% 22% 32%
Not sure 20% 21% 20% 23% 25% 17% 20% 20% 25% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (433) (557) (195) (261) (340) (194) (713) (106) (101) (70)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Support 50% 58% 46% 45% 55% 53% 44% 33% 58% 43% 50% 47%
Oppose 30% 27% 27% 39% 25% 29% 46% 38% 26% 27% 32% 31%
Not sure 20% 15% 27% 16% 21% 18% 10% 30% 16% 29% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (357) (374) (259) (445) (283) (114) (148) (198) (232) (341) (219)
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7. Dakota Access Pipeline | Project Support — Hospital
Would you support or oppose the following new construction projects in your neighborhood?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 68% 67% 69% 63% 66% 73% 67% 69% 2% 69% 51%
Oppose 14% 13% 15% 18% 10% 11% 20% 15% 8% 14% 20%
Not sure 18% 20% 16% 19% 23% 16% 13% 16% 20% 17% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (433) (560) (195) (263) (339) (196) (715) (107) (101) (70)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Support 68% 74% 59% 75% 69% 72% 70% 57% 73% 66% 68% 64%
Oppose 14% 14% 15% 14% 13% 14% 20% 16% 13% 16% 15% 12%
Not sure 18% 12% 26% 12% 18% 14% 10% 27% 13% 18% 17% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (360) (877) (256) (449) (282) (113) (149) (195) (233) (345) (220)
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8. Dakota Access Pipeline | Project Support — Grocery store
Would you support or oppose the following new construction projects in your neighborhood?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 73% 70% 76% 64% 67% 79% 79% 75% 75% 81% 46%
Oppose 11% 10% 13% 15% 12% 8% 12% 12% 4% 8% 23%
Not sure 16% 20% 12% 21% 21% 13% 9% 13% 21% 11% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (431) (557) (194) (262) (335) (197) (711) (107) (101) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Support 73% 79% 63% 82% 70% 81% 82% 63% 71% 69% 76% 73%
Oppose 11% 12% 11% 10% 11% 10% 10% 15% 13% 14% 9% 11%
Not sure 16% 9% 26% 7% 19% 9% 7% 22% 16% 17% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (357) (374) (257) (447) (282) (111) (148) (196) (231) (342) (219)
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9. Dakota Access Pipeline | Project Support — Gas pipeline
Would you support or oppose the following new construction projects in your neighborhood?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 26% 33% 19% 20% 24% 28% 32% 28% 13% 34% 20%
Oppose 45% 37% 52% 54% 43% 42% 40% 44% 50% 36% 49%
Not sure 29% 30% 29% 26% 33% 30% 28% 27% 37% 30% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (429) (559) (194) (262) (340) (192) (711) (107) (101) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Support 26% 19% 20% 47% 27% 27% 33% 19% 26% 24% 26% 29%
Oppose 45% 59% 43% 28% 42% 46% 57% 45% 44% 49% 44% 41%
Not sure 29% 22% 37% 26% 32% 27% 10% 36% 30% 27% 29% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (357) (375) (256) (447) (284) (111) (146) (196) (230) (344) (218)
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10. Dakota Access Pipeline | Project Support — Wind turbine (windmill)
Would you support or oppose the following new construction projects in your neighborhood?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 56% 58% 54% 56% 57% 55% 57% 59% 46% 52% 55%
Oppose 19% 21% 18% 20% 15% 20% 22% 19% 21% 15% 23%
Not sure 24% 21% 28% 23% 28% 25% 21% 22% 33% 33% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (430) (560) (194) (262) (339) (195) (714) (106) (101) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Support 56% 63% 52% 55% 59% 60% 58% 41% 59% 57% 63% 42%
Oppose 19% 13% 20% 27% 18% 20% 22% 23% 17% 22% 15% 27%
Not sure 24% 25% 28% 18% 24% 20% 20% 36% 25% 21% 23% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (357) (377) (256) (446) (283) (114) (147) (194) (233) (346) (217)
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11. Dakota Access Pipeline | Public Infrastructure
When building large public infrastructure projects (for example dams, highways, sewers, or pipelines), what comes closest to your opinion?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
In general large
projects should be
supported, even if local
residents oppose them 24% 27% 21% 17% 25% 23% 29% 26% 14% 17% 24%
In general the
opposition of local
residents should be
accommodated, even if
it slows or stops large
projects 50% 45% 55% 54% 46% 50% 50% 50% 50% 51% 49%
Not sure 27% 28% 25% 29% 29% 26% 21% 24% 36% 32% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (430) (562) (193) (261) (340) (198) (716) (107) (100) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
In general large
projects should be
supported, even if local
residents oppose them 24% 19% 18% 39% 22% 29% 33% 15% 21% 24% 26% 21%
In general the
opposition of local
residents should be
accommodated, even if
it slows or stops large
projects 50% 58% 47% 44% 49% 53% 46% 48% 53% 55% 46% 49%
Not sure 27% 23% 35% 18% 29% 18% 20% 37% 25% 21% 28% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (358) (376) (258) (449) (280) (114) (149) (196) (233) (345) (218)
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12. Dakota Access Pipeline | Economy or Environment
Often there are trade-offs or sacrifices people must make in deciding what is important to them. Generally speaking, when a trade-off has to be made, which is
more important to you—stimulating the economy or protecting the environment?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Stimulating the
economy 39% 44% 35% 28% 34% 43% 48% 44% 35% 26% 29%
Protecting the
environment 44% 41% 48% 48% 42% 46% 42% 43% 39% 54% 52%
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 24% 24% 11% 10% 14% 26% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (989) (429) (560) (194) (261) (338) (196) (711) (108) (101) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Stimulating the
economy 39% 29% 31% 67% 37% 48% 34% 34% 33% 40% 42% 38%
Protecting the
environment 44% 58% 44% 26% 46% 43% 52% 38% 53% 44% 40% 45%
Not sure 17% 13% 25% 6% 17% 10% 14% 28% 14% 16% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (989) (359) (374) (256) (449) (279) (111) (150) (193) (231) (345) (220)
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13. Dakota Access Pipeline | Heard about
How much have you heard in the news about the Dakota Access Pipeline?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 34% 41% 28% 21% 32% 34% 52% 38% 22% 28% 33%
A little 40% 40% 40% 42% 36% 43% 39% 42% 40% 33% 36%
Nothing at all 18% 12% 25% 22% 19% 21% 8% 15% 26% 32% 19%
Not sure 7% 7% 7% 14% 13% 1% 1% 5% 13% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (434) (562) (194) (263) (341) (198) (718) (107) (101) (70)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Alot 34% 38% 32% 34% 29% 37% 59% 32% 30% 40% 32% 37%
A little 40% 38% 35% 52% 40% 49% 33% 31% 35% 39% 45% 39%
Nothing at all 18% 21% 21% 12% 24% 12% 6% 20% 27% 16% 15% 18%
Not sure 7% 4% 12% 3% 7% 2% 1% 17% 7% 5% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (361) (376) (259) (448) (283) (114) (151) (197) (233) (347) (219)
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14. Dakota Access Pipeline | Support Construction
Do you support or oppose the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 15% 22% 9% 6% 9% 19% 26% 19% 5% 8% 10%
Somewhat support 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 16% 21% 19% 16% 16% 11%
Somewhat oppose 12% 14% 11% 18% 10% 9% 13% 12% 8% 9% 23%
Strongly oppose 25% 23% 27% 26% 28% 25% 21% 23% 30% 27% 30%
Not sure 31% 24% 3% 34% 37% 32% 19% 28% 42% 40% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (435) (563) (194) (263) (343) (198) (719) (108) (101) (70)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly support 15% 7% 12% 32% 12% 19% 25% 12% 9% 11% 21% 13%
Somewhat support 17% 15% 13% 28% 16% 23% 14% 13% 13% 20% 16% 20%
Somewhat oppose 12% 15% 14% 5% 10% 13% 24% 9% 18% 15% 10% 9%
Strongly oppose 25% 36% 23% 12% 25% 24% 28% 25% 26% 25% 24% 25%
Not sure 31% 28% 38% 22% 37% 21% 10% 40% 33% 29% 29% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (361) (879) (258) (450) (283) (114) (151) (196) (233) (348) (221)
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15. Dakota Access Pipeline | Support Protesters
Do you support or oppose the protesters who had been fighting the Dakota Access Pipeline?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 29% 31% 27% 30% 29% 29% 28% 27% 31% 36% 30%
Somewhat support 19% 17% 20% 25% 15% 19% 15% 17% 20% 15% 31%
Somewhat oppose 13% 15% 11% 9% 13% 13% 17% 16% 3% 8% 10%
Strongly oppose 12% 16% 8% 5% 7% 13% 23% 14% 5% 11% 9%
Not sure 28% 21% 34% 32% 35% 27% 17% 26% 42% 31% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (434) (560) (194) (262) (341) (197) (716) (108) (100) (70)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly support 29% 45% 27% 10% 28% 31% 36% 26% 35% 28% 29% 26%
Somewhat support 19% 17% 19% 21% 19% 20% 24% 12% 16% 19% 18% 21%
Somewhat oppose 13% 8% 12% 21% 13% 14% 8% 12% 13% 13% 14% 11%
Strongly oppose 12% 6% 8% 27% 9% 15% 19% 11% 7% 11% 14% 13%
Not sure 28% 25% 34% 21% 31% 20% 13% 39% 30% 29% 26% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (360) (377) (257) (446) (283) (114) (151) (195) (231) (348) (220)
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16. Dakota Access Pipeline | Withhold Permit
Do you approve or disapprove of the Army Corps of Engineers’ decision to withhold a permit for the pipeline over a lake near an Indian reservation, meaning that
the pipeline will need to be rerouted?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 34% 33% 35% 34% 32% 34% 36% 34% 35% 32% 37%
Somewhat approve 21% 19% 22% 17% 20% 25% 20% 22% 18% 19% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 10% 7% 6% 9% 9% 9% 9% 6% 7% 9%
Strongly disapprove 11% 17% 6% 11% 10% 9% 17% 11% 7% 18% 10%
Not sure 25% 22% 29% 32% 30% 23% 18% 24% 34% 24% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (434) (561) (192) (262) (343) (198) (718) (107) (101) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly approve 34% 49% 31% 18% 34% 35% 47% 25% 32% 34% 36% 32%
Somewhat approve 21% 19% 18% 28% 22% 24% 19% 15% 24% 26% 18% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 6% 7% 13% 8% 10% 12% 5% 6% 7% 10% 9%
Strongly disapprove 11% 7% 11% 19% 11% 12% 12% 11% 13% 8% 10% 14%
Not sure 25% 20% 32% 21% 26% 19% 10% 45% 25% 25% 25% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (360) (377) (258) (449) (283) (114) (149) (196) (232) (348) (219)
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17. Dakota Access Pipeline | Effective Protest — Petitions
How effective do you think the following forms of political action are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 11% 10% 12% 11% 15% 11% 6% 8% 21% 19% 7%
Somewhat effective 47% 45% 48% 41% 38% 50% 55% 47% 46% 45% 48%
Not very effective 24% 26% 22% 19% 26% 21% 31% 27% 8% 18% 28%
Not at all effective 8% 9% 8% 9% 6% 11% 5% 10% 6% 5% 1%
Not sure 11% 11% 10% 20% 15% 6% 3% 8% 19% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (430) (561) (191) (260) (342) (198) (717) (105) (101) (68)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
Very effective 11% 14% 8% 10% 11% 10% 12% 8% 13% 6% 11% 12%
Somewhat effective 47% 54% 40% 47% 49% 45% 51% 40% 45% 52% 49% 39%
Not very effective 24% 17% 27% 27% 21% 29% 27% 22% 21% 25% 24% 25%
Not at all effective 8% 8% 7% 13% 7% 11% 9% 9% 12% 8% 6% 9%
Not sure 11% 7% 18% 3% 12% 6% 1% 21% 9% 9% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (359) (376) (256) (446) (284) (114) (147) (196) (232) (345) (218)
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18. Dakota Access Pipeline | Effective Protest — Contacting Congressmen
How effective do you think the following forms of political action are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 9% 9% 9% 10% 13% 6% 6% 6% 13% 21% 7%
Somewhat effective 37% 34% 40% 28% 33% 36% 54% 40% 27% 34% 32%
Not very effective 28% 32% 24% 26% 28% 30% 25% 29% 20% 21% 37%
Not at all effective 13% 13% 14% 12% 12% 18% 10% 16% 13% 9% 6%
Not sure 13% 13% 13% 24% 14% 10% 4% 9% 27% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (431) (559) (194) (259) (339) (198) (715) (106) (101) (68)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
Very effective 9% 14% 6% 6% 11% 7% 7% 5% 13% 3% 8% 10%
Somewhat effective 37% 41% 29% 45% 37% 36% 42% 36% 36% 42% 40% 29%
Not very effective 28% 22% 29% 33% 24% 36% 33% 22% 27% 24% 30% 29%
Not at all effective 13% 14% 15% 9% 12% 15% 18% 11% 11% 20% 10% 15%
Not sure 13% 9% 21% 6% 15% 6% — 25% 13% 12% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (361) (373) (256) (446) (282) (113) (149) (198) (231) (342) (219)
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December 6 - 7, 2016 YOU
19. Dakota Access Pipeline | Effective Protest — Marches
How effective do you think the following forms of political action are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 12% 12% 12% 17% 15% 9% 7% 8% 20% 23% 13%
Somewhat effective 36% 36% 35% 36% 34% 38% 33% 33% 49% 34% 38%
Not very effective 28% 29% 27% 21% 23% 29% 38% 34% 6% 18% 28%
Not at all effective 11% 10% 13% 6% 11% 12% 16% 14% 6% 5% 6%
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 20% 16% 12% 5% 11% 18% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (433) (555) (191) (261) (340) (196) (713) (105) (101) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
Very effective 12% 19% 9% 6% 16% 9% 8% 6% 18% 7% 11% 12%
Somewhat effective 36% 47% 29% 32% 32% 41% 48% 30% 34% 38% 37% 33%
Not very effective 28% 18% 31% 37% 27% 28% 39% 25% 22% 27% 32% 27%
Not at all effective 11% 8% 9% 19% 11% 13% 4% 14% 13% 17% 9% 8%
Not sure 13% 8% 22% 6% 14% 8% 2% 25% 13% 11% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (358) (374) (256) (444) (283) (114) (147) (196) (230) (345) (217)
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20. Dakota Access Pipeline | Effective Protest — Blockades
How effective do you think the following forms of political action are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 8% 10% 7% 12% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 14% 15%
Somewhat effective 27% 25% 29% 31% 26% 26% 26% 27% 27% 29% 22%
Not very effective 27% 26% 28% 21% 28% 25% 34% 29% 21% 23% 25%
Not at all effective 19% 21% 17% 10% 15% 22% 27% 23% 9% 11% 12%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 25% 24% 18% 7% 15% 33% 22% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (431) (557) (190) (261) (340) (197) (715) (104) (101) (68)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
Very effective 8% 15% 5% 4% 10% 6% 8% 9% 15% 4% 7% 8%
Somewhat effective 27% 34% 24% 23% 28% 30% 36% 15% 23% 30% 28% 27%
Not very effective 27% 26% 25% 32% 25% 31% 31% 23% 27% 26% 26% 29%
Not at all effective 19% 11% 17% 33% 15% 24% 20% 20% 18% 21% 18% 18%
Not sure 19% 14% 30% 7% 22% 9% 5% 33% 17% 18% 21% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (361) (373) (254) (443) (283) (112) (150) (196) (232) (341) (219)
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21. Dakota Access Pipeline | Effective Protest — Strikes
How effective do you think the following forms of political action are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 16% 19% 13% 24% 14% 14% 13% 11% 34% 24% 19%
Somewhat effective 42% 42% 43% 35% 38% 45% 50% 46% 28% 40% 38%
Not very effective 22% 20% 24% 12% 23% 25% 27% 26% 13% 11% 18%
Not at all effective 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 4% 7% 9%
Not sure 13% 13% 13% 21% 19% 9% 3% 10% 21% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (987) (432) (555) (193) (261) (338) (195) (713) (105) (101) (68)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
Very effective 16% 27% 12% 7% 19% 15% 22% 6% 21% 10% 17% 16%
Somewhat effective 42% 48% 37% 43% 39% 46% 49% 39% 39% 56% 40% 36%
Not very effective 22% 13% 21% 35% 21% 26% 24% 18% 25% 15% 23% 23%
Not at all effective 7% 5% 8% 9% 7% 7% 5% 11% 5% 7% 8% 8%
Not sure 13% 8% 21% 6% 15% 5% — 27% 10% 11% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (987) (356) (375) (256) (443) (284) (113) (147) (194) (231) (344) (218)
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22. Dakota Access Pipeline | Effective Protest — Riots
How effective do you think the following forms of political action are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 6% 6% 5% 10% 7% 5% — 3% 6% 15% 9%
Somewhat effective 11% 11% 10% 18% 10% 8% 8% 9% 16% 14% 12%
Not very effective 23% 22% 24% 30% 27% 23% 12% 21% 29% 24% 24%
Not at all effective 50% 47% 52% 25% 41% 55% 76% 60% 25% 33% 33%
Not sure 11% 13% 9% 17% 15% 9% 4% 6% 24% 14% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (987) (431) (556) (191) (259) (341) (196) (715) (106) (99) (67)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
Very effective 6% 11% 3% 2% 6% 4% 4% 8% 8% 4% 4% 8%
Somewhat effective 11% 14% 9% 9% 13% 8% 10% 9% 13% 9% 10% 11%
Not very effective 23% 27% 24% 16% 24% 30% 21% 9% 19% 24% 23% 25%
Not at all effective 50% 40% 46% 69% 46% 54% 63% 48% 50% 54% 51% 43%
Not sure 11% 8% 18% 3% 11% 4% 2% 27% 10% 8% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (987) (359) (373) (255) (443) (281) (114) (149) (195) (232) (344) (216)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 6 - 7, 2016

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using sam-
ple matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race, education,
geographic region, and voter registration) was selected from the 2014 Amer-
ican Community Study. Voter registration was imputed from the November
2014 Current Population Survey Registration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education, and 2016
Presidential vote. The weights range from 0.176 to 4.767, with a mean of one
and a standard deviation of 0.885.

1000

+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

19 questions not reported.

You
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